

**BEFORE THE
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

DUQUESNE UNIVERSITY,)	
OF THE HOLY SPIRIT)	
)	Case No. 06-RC-080933
Employer,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND)	
FORESTRY, RUBBER,)	
MANUFACTURING, ENERGY,)	
ALLIED INDUSTRIAL AND)	
SERVICE WORKERS)	
INTERNATIONAL UNION,)	
AFL-CIO, CLC,)	
)	
Petitioner.)	
)	

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* ASSOCIATION OF CATHOLIC COLLEGES
AND UNIVERSITIES
IN SUPPORT OF EMPLOYER**

Elizabeth Meers
Joel Buckman
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600

October 4, 2012

Stanley Brown
David Baron
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
875 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 918-3000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. This Appeal Concerns Freedom of Religion And the Proper Scope of Government Authority, Not the Natural Rights of Workers.....	4
II. Whether an Educational Institution is Exempt from the NLRA Under <i>Catholic Bishop</i> Is a Question of the Board’s Statutory Jurisdiction that No Employer Can Waive.....	5
A. Without Statutory Jurisdiction, The Board Has No Authority Over An Employer-Employee Relationship, And No Waiver Or Agreement By The Parties Can Confer That Authority	6
B. Under <i>Catholic Bishop</i> , The Board Has No Statutory Jurisdiction Over Disputes Between Church-Operated Educational Institutions And Their Instructors.....	7
III. DUQUESNE HAS NOT “WAIVED” ITS RIGHT TO CONTEST THE BOARD’S JURISDICTION UNDER <i>CATHOLIC BISHOP</i>	9
IV. AS DUQUESNE HAS REQUESTED, THE BOARD SHOULD ORDER THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR TO HOLD AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING TO ASSESS WHETHER DUQUESNE IS A “CHURCH-OPERATED” EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTION EXEMPT FROM NLRA JURISDICTION UNDER <i>CATHOLIC BISHOP</i>	12
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Carroll College, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 558 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Catholic Bishop of Chicago v. NLRB</i> , 559 F.2d 1112 (7th Cir. 1977), <i>aff'd</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	2, 5
<i>Centex Indep. Elec. Contractors Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 1393 (2005)	7
<i>Chelsea Catering Corp. v. United Food and Commercial Workers Int'l Union</i> , 309 NLRB No. 133, 309 NLRB 8228 (1992).....	10
<i>Duquesne University of the Holy Ghost</i> , 261 NLRB 587 (1982)	9
<i>East Newark Realty Corp.</i> , 115 NLRB 483 (1956)	7
<i>First FM Joint Ventures, LLC</i> , 331 NLRB 238 (2000)	9
<i>Kansas AFL-CIO</i> , No. 17-CA-22178, 2004 WL 366244 (N.L.R.B. Div. of Judges Feb. 23, 2004).....	8
<i>In re Manhattan College</i> , No. 2-RC-21735 (Regional Director Nov. 9, 1999)	13
<i>Islamic Saudi Academy</i> , No. 05-RC-080474.....	13
<i>Jewish Day School of Greater Washington</i> , 283 NLRB 757 (1987)	12, 13
<i>Manhattan College and Manhattan College Adjunct Faculty Union, New York State United Teachers, AFT/NEA/AFL-CIO</i> , No. 02-RC-23543	13
<i>NLRB v. The Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	passim

<i>NLRB v. Fed. Sec., Inc.</i> , 154 F.3d 751 (7th Cir. 1998)	6, 7
<i>NLRB v. Hanna Boys Ctr.</i> , 940 F.2d 1295 (9th Cir. 1991)	7
<i>Plaquemines Port, Harbor and Terminal Dist. v. Fed. Maritime Comm'n</i> , 838 F.2d 536 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	6
<i>Saint Anthony Hosp. Sys. v. NLRB</i> , 655 F.2d 1028 (10th Cir. 1981)	8
<i>Saint Elizabeth Cmty. Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 626 F.2d 123 (9th Cir. 1980)	10
<i>Saint Elizabeth Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 715 F.2d 1193 (7th Cir. 1983)	11
<i>Saint Joseph's College</i> , 282 NLRB 65 (1986)	12, 13
<i>Saint Xavier University</i> , No. 13-RC-22025, 2011 WL 4912692 (NLRB Div. of Judges May 26, 2011).....	8
<i>Saint Xavier University and Saint Xavier University Adjunct Faculty Organization, IEA-NEA</i> , No. 13-RC-22025	13
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	5
<i>Spann v. Word of Faith Christian Ctr. Church</i> , 589 F. Supp. 2d 759 (S.D. Miss. 2008).....	11
<i>Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co. v. Fed. Power Comm'n</i> , 606 F.2d 1373 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	6
<i>The Salvation Army of Massachusetts Dorchester Day Care Ctr.</i> , 247 NLRB No. 62, 247 NLRB 413 (1980).....	8, 9
<i>University of Great Falls v. NLRB</i> , 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	2, 12, 13, 14
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 152(2).....	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Douglas Laycock, *Towards a General Theory of the Religion Clauses: The Case of Church Labor Relations and the Right to Church Autonomy*, 81 Colum. L. Rev. 1373, 1398 (1981).....4

First Amendment1, 10, 11, 12

John Paul II, *Apostolic Constitution Ex Corde Ecclesiae* (1990)15

Justice and Peace, *Compendium of the Social Doctrine of the Church* § 305 (2004)4

The Official Catholic Directory15
